## ORDINANCE # 2013- | 2

## AMENDMENT TO THE KENDALL COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE TO MODIFY THE DEFINITION OF THE ZONING, PLATTING & ADVISORY COMMITTEE (ZPAC)

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Kendall County regulates development under authority of its Zoning Ordinance and related ordinances; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Kendall County Board amends these ordinances from time to time in the public interest; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, all administrative procedures for amendments have been followed including a public hearing held before the Kendall County Zoning Board of Appeals on May 28, 2013;

<u>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED</u>, the Kendall County Board hereby amends Section 3.02 Rules & Definitions- "Definitions" of the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance as provided:

## **SECTION 3.02 DEFINITIONS**

ZONING, PLATTING & ADVISORY COMMITTEE (ZPAC). An informal, strictly advisory committee and not a County Board committee comprised primarily of County staff and advisors. Membership includes, but is not limited to, representatives from the County Planning, Building and Zoning Department, the Highway Department, the Health Department, the Sheriff's Department, Forest Preserve District, Soil and Water Conservation District, and the County Engineer or consultants. The PBZ Chair or his/her designee, as needed, from the Planning, Building and Zoning (PBZ) Committee shall serve on ZPAC.

<u>IN WITNESS OF</u>, this Ordinance has been enacted by the Kendall County Board this 18<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013.

Attest:

Kendall County Clerk

Debbie-Gillette

Kendall County Board Chairman

John Shaw